PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5442519

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GALTRONICS CORPORATION LTD	08/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GALTRONICS USA, INC.		
Street Address:	8930 SOUTH BECK AVENUE		
Internal Address:	SUITE #103		
City:	TEMPE		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85284		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12466156
Application Number:	12468579
Application Number:	13526737
Application Number:	13974469
Application Number:	15470702
Application Number:	14601812
Application Number:	14601799
Application Number:	14601778
Application Number:	14601758
Application Number:	15126715
Application Number:	14947150
Application Number:	14989982
Application Number:	15013572
Application Number:	13978092
Application Number:	15300932
Application Number:	15121711
Application Number:	10357330
Application Number:	10573350
Application Number:	13981752

PATENT REEL: 048709 FRAME: 0900

505395725

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14254477
Application Number:	14930433
Application Number:	11940959
Application Number:	13743854
Application Number:	14325828
Application Number:	14514977
Application Number:	15046988
Application Number:	14168249
Application Number:	14386243
Application Number:	14311906
Application Number:	14386235
Application Number:	14387573
Application Number:	14141178
Application Number:	12215664
Application Number:	15041534
Application Number:	13203109
Application Number:	11346791
Application Number:	12677205
Application Number:	09067173
Application Number:	16211636
Application Number:	16211647
Application Number:	16211655
Application Number:	62778393

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)385-5061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4803855060

Email: Galtronics@lkglobal.com

Correspondent Name: LORENZ & KOPF, LLP (GALTRONICS)

Address Line 1: 7010 E. COCHISE ROAD

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85253

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	236.9999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW H. POLSON
SIGNATURE:	/MATTHEW H. POLSON/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=20190327_USPatentAssignment_236-9999#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 048709 FRAME: 0901 source=20190327_USPatentAssignment_236-9999#page2.tif source=20190327_USPatentAssignment_236-9999#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 048709 FRAME: 0902

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of August 1, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") is by and between GALTRONICS CORPORATION LTD, a Company duly organized and existing under the laws of Israel ("Assignor") and GALTRONICS USA, INC., a Company duly organized and existing under the laws of Arizona, USA, ("<u>Assignee</u>") (each a "<u>Party</u>") and collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>").

WHEREAS the parties entered into the IP Transfer Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2018, assigning various Assigned Patents and Patent Applications listed in Appendix A hereto (hereafter referred to as the "Assigned Patents and Patent Applications").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, and pursuant to the IP Transfer Agreement the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Conveyance. Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and (ii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to: (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violations thereof, (c) grant licenses or other interests therein, and (d) any rights of priority in the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, including any international applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

Recordation Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar), to record Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, and to issue the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with

PATENT REEL: 048709 FRAME: 0903 all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications.

<u>Further Assurances.</u> Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required) as are reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, register, or maintain the rights assigned herein.

<u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR:

GALTRONICS CORPORATION LTD.

Name: Randy L. Dewey

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

GALTRONICS USA, INC.

Name: Randy L. Dewey

Title: Chief Executive Officer

APPENDIX A

Case Number	Country	Application Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
236.0002	US	Granted	12/466,156	14-May-2009	8,138,987	20-Mar-2012
236.0003	US	Granted	12/468,579	19-May-2009	8,203,499	19-Jun-2012
236.0003C1	US	Granted	13/526,737	19-Jun-2012	8,519,903	27-Aug-2013
236.0003C1C1	US	Granted	13/974,469	23-Aug-2013	9,620,859	11-Apr-2017
236.0003C3	US	Published	15/470,702	27-Mar-2017		
236.0006US1	US	Granted	14/601,812	21-Jan-2015	9,972,890	15-May-2018
236.0006US2	US	Granted	14/601,799	21-Jan-2015	9,660,326	23-May-2017
236.0006US3	US	Granted	14/601,778	21-Jan-2015	9,455,493	27-Sep-2016
236.0006US4	US	Granted	14/601,758	21-Jan-2015	9,590,290	07-Mar-2017
236.0006US5	US	Published	15/126,715	16-Sep-2016		
236.0007	US	Granted	14/947,150	20-Nov-2015	10,084,243	25-Sep-2018
236.0008	US	Published	14/989,982	07-Jan-2016		
236.0009	US	Published	15/013,572	02-Feb-2016		
236.0010US	US	Granted	13/978,092	08-Aug-2013	9,601,829	21-Mar-2017
236.0011US	US	Published	15/300,932	30-Sep-2016		
236.0012US	US	Published	15/121,711	25-Aug-2016		
236.0013	US	Granted	10/357,330	30-Jan-2003	6,828,944	07-Dec-2004
236.0014	US	Granted	10/573,350	29-Jul-2008	7,696,927	13-Apr-2010
236.0015US	US	Granted	13/981,752	03-Oct-2013	9,461,368	04-Oct-2016
236.0021US	US	Granted	14/254,477	16-Apr-2014	9,979,081	22-May-2018
236.0024US	US	Granted	14/930,433	02-Nov-2015	9,847,574	19-Dec-2017
236.0027	$\frac{\cup S}{\cup S}$	Granted	11/940,959	15-Nov-2007	7,825,863	02-Nov-2010
236.0027	US	Granted	13/743,854	17-Jan-2013	9,356,354	31-May-2016
236.0029	US	Granted	14/325,828	08-Jul-2014	9,634,396	25-Apr-2017
236.0035	US	Granted	14/514,977	15-Oct-2014	9,362,624	07-Jun-2016
236.0036	US	Published	15/046,988	18-Feb-2016		
236.0037	US	Granted	14/168,249	30-Jan-2014	9,385,433	05-Jul-2016
236.0039	US	Granted	14/386,243	18-Sep-2014	9,461,370	04-Oct-2016
236.0040	US	Granted	14/311,906	23-Jun-2014	9,455,501	27-Sep-2016
236.0044US	US	Granted	14/386,235	18-Sep-2014	9,577,602	21-Feb-2017
236.0045US	US	Granted	14/387,573	24-Sep-2014	9,722,323	01-Aug-2017
236.0043.05	US	Granted	14/141,178	26-Dec-2013	9,577,329	21-Feb-2017
236.0049	US	Granted	12/215,664	26-Jun-2008	7,733,274	08-Jun-2010
236.0049	US	Granted	15/041,534	11-Feb-2016	9,634,387	25-Apr-2017
	US	Granted	13/203,109	04-Nov-2011	8,593,348	26-Nov-2013
236.0068US	US	Granted	11/346,791	03-Feb-2006	7,385,561	10-Jun-2008
236.0075US1 236.0078US	US	Granted	12/677,205	09-Mar-2010	8,339,322	25-Dec-2012
236.0078US	US US	Granted	09/067,173	27-Apr-1998	6,075,488	13-Jun-2000
	US	Pending	16/211,636	06-Dec-2018		
236.0084US1		Pending	16/211,647	06-Dec-2018		
236.0084US2	US US	Pending	16/211,655	06-Dec-2018		
236.0086US		Pending	62/778,393	12-Dec-2018		
236.0087P	US	Fenung	1 021 1 10,393	1 12 1200 2010	_1	

PATENT REEL: 048709 FRAME: 0905

RECORDED: 03/27/2019